The "Effective Date" shall be the date that a fully executed original 
of this Lease has been delivered to both Landlord and Tenant or their respective attorneys. 

1. DESCRIPTION. 

A. Landlord currently owns two (2) parcels of land (the “Fee Parcels”) containing 
an aggregate of approximately Eighty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Seven (85,557) square feet 
or one and nine hundred sixty-four thousandths (1.964) acres legally described on Exhibit A attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. Adjacent to the Fee Parcels are alleyways totaling approximately 
Twelve Thousand Nine Hundred Nineteen (12,919) square feet or twenty-nine hundredths (0.29) of 
an acre, of which fifty percent (50%) (6,459.5 square feet, or 0.148 acres) will be vested in Landlord 
if such alleyways are vacated. The total proposed development site, including the alleyways to be 
vacated, is approximately Ninety-Two Thousand Sixteen and one-half (92,016.5) square feet or two 
and eleven hundredths (2.11) acres in the aggregate which is to be developed and occupied by Tenant 
("Project").  The Project will initially be developed as a mixed-use project consisting of (i) up to three 
hundred fifty (350) residential units ("Residential Units"), ten percent (10%) of which Residential

[...]

Default under the Lease and Tenant shall be in good standing under this Lease. 

C. The purchase price shall be ninety percent (90%) of the appraised value of the 
Premises as of the Effective Date. The appraised value of the Premises (exclusive of the City 
Alleyways) as of the Effective Date is Three Million Seven Hundred Forty Thousand and 00/100 
Dollars ($3,740,000) for a purchase price of Three Million Three Hundred Sixty Six Thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($3,366,000), plus ninety percent (90%) of the appraised value of the City Alleyways 
(the “Purchase Price”); provided, however, Tenant shall receive a credit against the purchase price in 
an amount equal to the sum of all payments of Base Rent paid pursuant to the terms of this Lease